Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

WAYNE AUGUSTA,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0619 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny Wayne Augusta’s application to take the Missouri Peace Officer Licensing Exam (“MPOL exam”) because he has an insufficient number of points from the Veteran Police Officer Point Scale (“the point scale”) to qualify.
Procedure


On April 6, 2011, Augusta filed a complaint appealing the decision by the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“Director”) to deny his application to take the MPOL exam.  The Director answered the complaint on May 11, 2011.  We convened a hearing on May 12, 2011.  The Director was represented by Assistant Attorney General Daryl Hylton.  Augusta appeared pro se.  This matter became ready for our decision on May 26, 2011, when we received the transcript.
Findings of Fact
1. Augusta has not received an accredited associate, bachelor’s, master’s, or doctorate degree from any institution of higher learning.
2. Augusta did complete the 470-hour peace officer academy basic training course at the National Police Institute in Missouri.

3. The Director issued Augusta a Class B peace officer license on July 26, 2002.

4. Augusta has never been sworn in or employed as a full-time commissioned officer in Missouri or in any other state.  
5. Augusta did obtain a peace officer license in Maine; however, he only worked as a summer reserve officer with the Old Orchard Beach Police Department in Maine for a four-month period from April 30, 2006, to August 30, 2006.  This was not a full-time position.  During this employment, Augusta completed 45 hours of continuing education. 

6. Augusta has extensive experience related to law enforcement, including serving three years as a corrections officer.

7.  Augusta’s Class B license became void after five years of inactivity and non-employment as a full-time commissioned officer.

8. On March 22, 2011, Augusta submitted his application to take the exam as a veteran peace officer.

9. The Director denied Augusta’s application on March 23, 2011.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  In reviewing Augusta’s application, we have the same authority granted the Director and decide the application de novo.
  The applicant 
has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.


Section 590.030, concerning the licensure of peace officers in Missouri, provides:
1.  The POST commission shall establish minimum standards for the basic training of peace officers.  Such standards may vary for each class of license established pursuant to subsection 2 of section 590.020.


2.  The director shall establish minimum age, citizenship, and general education requirements and may require a qualifying score on a certification examination as conditions of eligibility for a peace officer license. . . .

3.  The director shall provide for the licensure, with or without additional basic training, of peace officers possessing credentials by other states or jurisdictions, including federal and military law enforcement officers.


4.  The director shall establish a procedure for obtaining a peace officer license and shall issue the proper license when the requirements of this chapter have been met.

5.  As conditions of licensure, all licensed peace officers shall:

(1) Obtain continuing law enforcement education pursuant to rules to be promulgated by the POST commission; and

(2) Maintain a current address of record on file with the director.


6.  A peace officer license shall automatically expire if the licensee fails to hold a commission as a peace officer for a period of five consecutive years, provided that the POST commission shall provide for the relicensure of such persons and may require retraining as a condition of eligibility for relicensure, and provided that the director may provide for the continuing licensure, subject to restrictions, of persons who hold and exercise a law enforcement 
commission requiring a peace officer license but not meeting the definition of a peace officer pursuant to this chapter.

Section 590.190 provides the Director with authority to promulgate regulations to implement the provisions of Chapter 590.  The Director has promulgated a number of regulations concerning the licensure and relicensure of veteran peace officers.

Under Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.020(4):
An applicant must apply for a peace officer license within five (5) years after graduating from a basic training course in order to use the training to qualify under subsection (3)(A) or (3)(B) of this rule.  An applicant whose basic training is more than five (5) years old must qualify on the Veteran Peace Officer Point Scale pursuant to subsection (3)(C) of this rule.

Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.020(3)(C) concerning the licensure of veteran police officer requires an applicant to demonstrate qualifications “for a particular class of license on the Veteran Peace Officer Point Scale pursuant to 11 CSR 75-13.060[.]”  Under the point scale, points are awarded for graduation from a basic training course, for years of experience as an active commissioned peace officer, for accredited degrees, and for continuing education.
  Ten points are required to be qualified for a Class B peace officer license.
 

Points are awarded under 11 CSR 75-13.060(5) as follows:  

The Director shall score each applicant according to the following point system.

(A) For basic peace officer training:
      1. 120 to 179 hours, 1 point;

      2. 180 to 299 hours, 3 points;



      3. 300 to 469 hours, 5 points;

      4. 470 to 599 hours, 8 points; 

      5. 600 hours or more, 14 points.
(B)  For years of experience as an active, full-time commissioned peace officer:

1. At least one year, up to two years: 1 point;

*   *   *

(D)  For continuing law enforcement education:

1.  Average of sixteen to thirty-two hours per year of commissioned service, 1 point;

2.  Average of thirty-two or more hours per year of commissioned service, 2 points;

3.  For a graduate of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) National Academy or single equivalent training course equal to the FBI National Academy; 1 point for each 100 contact hours of training.


The Director denied Augusta’s application because he failed to obtain sufficient points to qualify to take the examination.  The Director awarded 8 points for Augusta’s 470 hours of basic training, and Augusta does not dispute this.  We agree with the Director’s determination and award Augusta 8 points on the point scale.

Augusta was not awarded any points for years of experience as an active, full-time commissioned peace officer because he had no such experience.  Augusta only worked for four months as a summer reserve officer in Maine and not as a full-time commissioned officer.  We agree with the Director’s determination and do not award Augusta any points for his four months of experience as a summer reserve officer in Maine.

Augusta claimed 45 hours of continuing professional education.  The Director did not award any points for these continuing education hours because the hours were not earned while in service as a commissioned peace officer as required by 11 CSR 75-13.060(5)(D).  We agree with the Director’s conclusion.  Considering the definition and requirements for continuing law 
enforcement education hours
 and the language of 11 CSR 75-13.060(5)(D), points are only awarded for continuing education hours obtained while in commissioned service.  We do not award Augusta any points for his continuing professional education.

Augusta offers that he has worked as a corrections officer for three years, has an extensive family background in law enforcement, and has had a substantial amount of law enforcement training that should be considered.  The point scale does not provide any points for this type of experience and training.


Based on the foregoing, we conclude that Augusta has only obtained 8 points under the point scale as follows:  8 points for his basic training; 0 points for his experience; and 0 points for his continuing education, for a total of 8 points.  Augusta has not obtained the 10 points necessary to take the examination as a veteran peace offer.  Therefore, we conclude that Augusta has failed to establish his entitlement to sit for the MPOL exam.
Summary


We deny Augusta’s application to take the MPOL exam as a veteran police officer.

SO ORDERED on June 28, 2011


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Section 621.045. Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo. Supp. 2010.


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.
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